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1~ APPELLATE DECISIONS .. SAGARESE v. MORRISTOWN AND FHNr:~rrnrAL 
ORDER OF EAGLES, MORRISTOWN• 

MICHAEL A" SAGARESE, 

Appellant, 

) 

) 

)' 

MA):OR A.ND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF ) 
THE Tovirn OF MORRISTOWN' AND 
FHATERNAL 0 RDER OF EAGLES, ) 

'MORRISTOWN AERIE #1311,· 
) 

Respondents. 

Michael A. Sagarese, Appellant, Pro se. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

E. Marco Stirone, Esq., Attorney for Respondents. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following. Heport herein: 

"This is an appeal from respondent Board's action on Decembei--
23, 1957 whereby it granted an application to transfe1:i Club License 
CB-2 issued to respondent club ·from premises 46 Abbeti; Avenue. to 
13 Market Street, Morristown, such transfer to be e:Cfoctive when 
eight specific conditions relating to health and sanitary require­
ments at the new premises, set forth in its resolution;· had been 
complied with. 

"The ·appeal rests primarily on an atta.ok on the action of 
the Clerk of respondent Board in determining, on May 22, 1958, that 
all such conditions had been complied with and issuing such li.cense .. 
A secondary ground of attack is that the list of club members filed 
with the application ·includes persons who are deceased or non­
residents of this State. 

"A local issuing authority may lawfully refuse to issue, 
renew or transfer a>license when it appears that the premises aro 
unfit. o.r unsanitary. The Pines of Watchung v. Watchung, et al~, 
Bulletin 1061, Item 2. The primary responsibility for determining 
whether the premises are suitable f'or a license rests with ·the locsd 

-issuing authority. Union County RLS Assn. v. Elizabeth, et al., 
Bulletin 810, Item 5. 

"In the light of these principles, the major question to be 
determined is whether the Town Clerk, acting for the respondarl.t Board; 
reasonably concluded that the conditions were actually complied with 
within the letter and spirit· thereof as imposed by such Board. The 
resolution,provides that .when,'iSuch conditions have been complied 
with the Town Clerk is authorized to issu~ said transfer of llceriso 
and deliver the same on.behalf of the Board. The voluminous record 
developed at the appeal hearing was due to the fact that appellant 
was not represented by counsel and, hence, was permitted to present. 

1 matters concerning his controversy,, .with the municipal authoritios 
as, to his official status as a plumbing inspector of that communitiy, 
although this was not a controlling facto1"' in tho appeal. 

"Factually, tho conditions set .forth in the i~0solut;:Lon wer{' 
a.pproved by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control on Dece111b~:n" 
2?, 1957. On May 12, 1958, the Division was advised in a lettf~Lr, 



PAGE 2 ·' 

.. BTJLLE'l1IN 1309 

on the statiqnory or· the Morristown Board of Health, signed by· 
Stanley Buglione,; Sanitary Inspe··ctor, that he had irtspected the· 
p1'l1Zm1ises in question ort Ma.y 9f·1·9·58 and found them in comi)'l:l.ance 
with the sanitary requirements of such Boe.rdo 

"The details· of the inspections of the premi·ses after the 
conditions· were '-imposed by the aforesaid resolution a.re as follows: 
On December 9, 1957, after the ap.plicat'ion was filed~ Stanley Buglione, 
the Sanitary Inspector, inspected the premises and reported to .. the 
respondent Board that such premises did not conform to the sanitary. 
requirements !:of the municipality and se1t forth nine items to be · 1 

remedied or corrected. On May 6.o" 1958, Inspector Buglione made a· \ 
routine inspection or the premises: and did not consider it a final'· 
inspection because of some uncleared rubbisho On May 9 1 l95fJ,. · 
Inspector Buglione made a :final inspection for the express purpose 
of determining whether the above-mentioned conditions ha.d been· 
Qompl1ed with, found that such was the ract.ll and soi certified. in his 
letter of May 12th above-mentioned, a .)copy of wltj .. chi was rorwarded. to 
the Town Clerk. · Inspector Buglione may also have inspected the 
premises on May 12th. Inspector. Buglione was exami~e4 by appe·11ant 
on each item of the conditions set forth in the res6lution and · . . , I . 
testified. that all of such conditions had been compl.i~d with when 
he inspected the premises on May 9th~ i 1 

i . 
"Anthony N. Pa.nnucci, appointed on Maroh 24,, ;1958 a plll.mbfng 

inspector or the municipality, testified that betwe'en Apr·11 1,, 1958 
and May 9, 1958, he made eight inspections at the premises following· ) 
the issuance o.f a permit for plumbing work there., dur:tng. the course 
of.' Vlhioh he made vari.ous checks of the plum.bing and iHsti.ed directi·vea · 
to the . plUmbing contractor to· the end the. t much work would be 
performed in accordance.with· mi..micipal requirements 9 rind on his 
final inspection on May 6th, he issued a certificate ~;hat such work 
had been·completed satisfactorily in accordance with 9ff1cial re~ 
quirements, but noted on the certificate a suggestion1 concerning 
water pres~ure. This suggestion was :followed so that' when he was 
.there·on May 9th, he :found that the work performed there conformed 
to the municipal sanitari code~ plumbing code and other building 
code condi tioris. 

"Cornelius· Van Dyken, e. Morristown building inspector,, testified 
that following the issuance of a building permit for alterations at the , 
premises, he.inspected such premises at various times in March, April 
and May 1958·; that he had nothing to do with the plumbing or sanitary 
conditions and on fi4ay s, 1958~ after he was :furnished with clearance 
from the plumbing inspector~ he issued a certificate or occupancy for 
the premises signifying final :inspection and approval of .;the work 
per£ orme.d. ' . ~ '-'- ·, ' . ' ' ( ' ( i • 

. I . 
. i ' 

"The Town Clerk testi:fied that after.he received a co'py of 
Inspector Buglione' s letter of May 12th, he ascertaine.d that Plumbing 
Inspector Pannucoi had issued his certificate on May 6th and ~hat 
Building Inspector van Dyken had issued a certii11icate bf occupancy 
for the premises, whereupon he concluded that all the conditions had 
been complied ·with and on May 22.9 1958 issuerd the license to the club·, 
C'ertif'ying_such .action ~o the Division _of Alcohol~c Beverage Controlc 
He further testified that by reason of these certi:fications by three;·. 
inspectors, he ignored appellant's previous complaints that the condi­
tions hereinabove re.ferred tQ had not been complied with, and further, 
that .. he did not check the list o.f members' submitted with and attached · 

.JJ_ -t;o the, appl:tcation of transfer, but accepted the ~_tatements sworn
1 
to 

in the application t~at suo~ were the members~ · 

"Appellant is o:ff~!l.d.~d because· his criticism that the conditions 
'had ho.t been corre·cte.d "b'):' ·~reme9-ied was ignored by: the municipal 



authoPitias. Theoe crit~icim1w were in tho form of a copy of a 
.lett01-. dairnd· April 17, 1958, signed by hlm ostenslbly O.H plumblng 
inspector, and addressed to t;he plumbing contr)act;or· on thq .iob, 
sett:tng forth various objections to the plumbing work bolnc; perfor.rn0d 
there. On tthe claim that he was then a plum.bing lnapocto1~ (o.lthough 

, purportedly removed from such office officially on Mar(~h 24-;, 195~), 
he visited the premises on April 17th and expres~rnd hi.s disapprovol 
of the work being performed there by posting an offic·ial sign to that 
effeo.t ·(which sign was later removed by other persons), nnd ae;E.tin 
visited the premises on April 22nd. Aft,er such last visit, he. fl led 
with the municipal authorities on April 30th a. document rel te1~ating 
his objections. On May 5th appellant addressed a letter to the 
Divis ion of Alcoholic Beverage Control voicing sini.ilar ob jeetions 6 

In response, his attention was called, a.mong other things, to the 
fact that it was the duty of the municipi9.li ty to malco sure that the 
premises. complied with the health and sa:r.ety laws and regulations 
and applicable local ordinances·. , ~ 

i i. 
· "Appellant admits that .the club is a bona fide and genuine · 

organiza~ion. His attack on the list of hundred"SO'f names of members 
is limited to two names which he asserts t:iomeone told ihim were ou·b­
of-state .resi.dents and one name on the liHt of a. persqn he believes 
to be dead. This objection merits no furthe1"' discussi'on since it is· 
obviously not sound. ; i 

"The evidence presented establishes tha.t f.ollow1.ng regular 
procedure, inspections we~e· made during the progress of the worlt 
done to make certain that such work .,conformed to the municipa.l 
codes and to the conditions imposed in the resolution,: and official 
Jc.~rtificates that such work had been satisf'actorily completed viTa1"le 
Issued. So far as appears, the inspectors we+ie competent and dis­
charged their du·liies in normal course. The municipal ,officials are 
the persons who are to be satisfied that the conditions were com­
plied with to their satisfaction and they had a right fto rely on the 
official reports of their inspectors. 

"I am of the opinion that appellant has not established that 
the conditions above set forth have not been complied with a~d, 
hence,. I recommend ,that the appeal be dismissed. 11 

Two letters from appellant have been received end treated as 
written exceptions to the Hearer's Report filed pursuant to Rule 14 
of State Regulation No. 15. These letters set forth, for the most 
part, statements concerning matters foreign and unrelated to the 
case and the functions of this Division, and f.or the rest, :r•eiterate 
that his statement that the alterations a.t ·the licensee 1 s·· premises 
were unacceptable cannot be disregarded by the municipal officials$ 
This contention has been fully discussed end considered in the 
Hearer's Reporte 

I have carefully considered and reviewed the evidence herein, 
the Hearer's Report and the exceptions, and concur in tho findings 
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his :recommendation. I 
might comment that appellant's criticism that the appeal hearing 
personnel did not accord him proper treatment is entirely unfounded.l'I 
since the record discloses fr.at.at t.l:ie· lengthy appeal hearing consuming 
tWO days I appellant WaS permitted Wide la.ti tude to pr0Sell1t all 1 

. 

aspects of his case because he was not represented by counsel.-

Accordingly,. it is, on this 7th day of October 1959, 

OHDBHED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby affirmed and th9.t the appeal h<:~rein be. and the same ls h0r\o-
by disrrt.lfrnedo 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
DIIUGCr.l'OH 
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2~- DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - PEHMI 1I1~1ING MAKING ARHANGJ!;MEN1rs .FOR 
TLirICI T .SEXUA,,L. -INTERCOURSE - OBSCENE CONDUCT - PRIOH HECORD -
I.1IC.ENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 150. DAYS. . 

In t:tq.a: Matter .. Of· Disciplinary 
Procreedii-:igs aga.1!1st; · 

HERMAN .WBINBR 
t/a HEHBIE 's BAR &. GRILL 
44 Broadway.. . 
·Paterson, ~. J •. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·of Plenary Ret-ail Consumption ) 
Lt:cense. C-219, 'issued by the Board 
o:e· Alc·o:holic. Beverage Control for the ) 
Cfty of· Paterson. · 

-~--~-----------------------------------

CONCLUSION:S 
AND ORDER 

Ite:'on J •. Lavigne, Esq., Attorney for Defenl:.e.nt-lice~see .• 
E.d.vna.rd F ~. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division. of Alcoholic 

Beverage dont.rol8 

BY.' THK DI-RECTOR: 

·nef.endant pleaded .!!21! ~ to the following charges: 

"1.- o:h June. 12 _,and ·24, 1959·, you allowed, permitted '· 
and suf'fered lewdness and immoral activity in -

. E+nd upon your .J~icehsed premises, viz., the '. . 
mald.ng of overtures and arl''angemants for illio:i. t 
se~ual intercourse and/or acts of perverted , 

-sexual relations; in viola t'ion of Rule -5 of 
State. Regulation Noo 20. 

"2~ On .June 12 and 24, 1959, you allowed, permitted 
.~nd suffered foul, fi.lthy and obscene conduct 
i.n and upon your licensed premises, viz., lewd, 

_.indecent, filthy and disgusting performances, 
dances, body.movements and gestures by a female 
patron or customer having lewd, indecent, filthy, 
·~lsgusting and suggestive import and meaning; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulai~ion No. ~o." 

On cTUl1:e. 12_, 1959, at about 10:00 p.m., two ABO agents visited 
dafendant-:~s i1,censed premises a:pd obse11ved Fred Denman tending bar. 
~t-- apout 10.:40 p.m., a female called Marie entered and, afte.r taking 
er_ seat .at .the par, said to the bartende,r~ "Give me a drink, Freddie, 
.b.efore I come over the bar and rape you". About ten minutes after _ 
Marie came .fnto. the premises, the defendant-licensee entered, walked 
behind the ·bar, spoke to Fred and then came t;o the patrons' side and , 
·a_c"cupied. a seat near Marie. The latter asked one of the agents to 
.p:l~y some.thing "hot" on the juke box and, during one of the num'!=>ers, 
Marie danced about the. barroom and, as she did so, she held her · 
dress wt:tist. high~ kicked her legs in the air and exposed her .pant.ies 
and girdles· A.11 present, including the defendant-licensee, laughed 
at thi.s exhi.bition. Marie repeated her performance and, .as one of 
tlie agents . was selecting a record to ·play on the juke box, she crone 
up behind him,. pressed her body against the agent and moved the lower 
p.or·tton thereof in an .indecent manner, to the merriment of- all the 
patrons pre.sent. Shortly thereafter, a male entered the barroom and,, 
after he took a seat at the bar, Marie asked him to buy her a dr.'ttnk~ 
The male patron complied with her request and then Marie requested 
one of the agents to buy her a drink, for which F'1,ed took payment 
fi-·om the· agent.' s money. Marie walked to the center of the ·barroom 
and, as she .picked up her dress· to dance, one o·f th:e' patraons shouted, 
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71 TaJ.r:e· off yo~r pants'", ·to which .P 13mark the defendant said, "!t will 
cost you more for- that"$ At 11:10 Pcdn0 11 as Marie was leaving the 
premises with the male pat.ron who had previoualy bought a drink for 
her, she said to the a.gents .9 "I' 11 be back" e 1l1110 agents ac3ked Fred 
when Marie usually came into the premises and he answered two or 
three tifn:e s a week, and volunteered to the agents that Marie engages 
in sexual perversion., When Marie failed to return within a short 
period of time, the agents left the premises. 

On June 24, 1959, at about 9:30 pam., the two agents ·who had ~ .. 
visited the defendant's licensed premises on June. 12th, together with · 
two other a.gents, arrived ·in the vicinlty of defendant'J:s premises. 
Three of the agents, including the .two who had made the. previous vis·it 
(both of whom had in their possession bills from which the serial · 
numbers had been previously recorded) ente1~ed the premises" Fred was 
again on duty as bartender and, when ques1iiained about Marie,· h~ sta.ted 
that he_ hadn't seen herQ· At about 10:00 P0rr.Lo the defendant entered,. 
greeted the two agents, and sat next· to a female at the bare The 
defendant asked· if' anyone wanted a g:i.rl and, when the .·two agents 
answered .in the affirmative, the defendan;t stated, nyou can it treat 
he1-a rough)· you have to be gentle". The ag,ents promised that they would 
not hurt the female, to which the defendant said, "O.Ktt, who's buying . 
the drinks"-. When one of the agents agreiec1 to buy. a drink for the .. · 
female, the defendant instructed her to slt.next to him and then · 
called to a:nother female seated at the fa1 .. end of' the ·bar, requesting 
that she s·i t .next to the other agent. The defendant ordered and was 
served a drinlt by the bartender, as were the two agents;_ the two 
females and himself, and the payment· therefor of $3e25 was taken from · 
the money on the bar belonging to one of the agents. After consuming 
two drinks at the expense of the agents, one of the ·r·emales left the 
premises. The defendant appeared annoyed at her le·a.ving and made a. 
remark to the effect. The defendant.then invited the agent, who had. 
been seated next to the female who left, to engage in a game of 
fascination pool. After the game was over the agent; at Fred's 
suggestion, bought a drink for the defendant who had won the game. 
-A.t 10·:20 p.m. 1 Marie entered and Fred pointed to .. :.· one of the agents. 
Marie then sat next to the agent and, after some conversation, Marie .. 
agreed to engage in sexual intercourse with him f9r $B, 'l;;hen started ·: 
to~dance in the same manner ~s on the prior visit. The· age·nt· in- · :· 
formed Fred about the· arrangements made with Marie to engage in· illfc;it'-. 
intercourse and,, after stating to FrE3 d what she intended to . charge . . · 
Fred suggested to the agent that, after he got her outside; he should 
"throw her th1"ee bucks". The agent gave Marie fi.ve one-dollar bills· 
(the serial numbers of .. which were previously rec,orded), which she · 
placed in her purseci ·After completion of another similar indecent 
dance, Marie rem.arl-ced that they should leave and that perhaps she 
could return later to take care of the other agent. Before leaving; 
the agent told. Fred that h~ had given Marie the five dollars and _ 
Fred advised the agent to take her out inunediately before someone ~lse:,' 
took her •. As Marie and the agent reached the outside of the defend.ant~ s. 
premises, they. we re approached by e.no ther a.gent and a· local de te.c ti ve Q • 

After some questloning,, all returned to defendant's premises where 
Fred ad.mi tted that ·he was aware of the purpose for which the agent·. 
and Marie left the premises, but insisted he had nothing to :do with 
.the arrangements. The defendant spoke to Fred at· police headquarters 
and Fred then. stated that he knew nothing and would d~ny eve17thing 
a.a he did not want word to get around the toym that he was a 'stool 
pigeon". Marie admitted that she asked the agent to leave defendant's 
premises to engage(:!.in illicit relationso The Umarked'' money given · 
by the agent to Marie foI' such purpose was obtained from her. 

The attorney for the defendant has submitted a letter wheraein 
he set forth varlous fB:cto1"ls which he believes should be taken· into 
consideration to mitigate the penalty to be -Imposed herein t'or the 
violations commi.tted,. He states that "on the date charged in the 
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present vlolations, 1\l[r. Weiner was not present on the premises 1a.t 
any time du·r1·ng the· occurrences charged" as he had left the premises 
to call· for his: wife· who·· was ·at~ her doctor·' s office and asked a 
patron (Mr.: CO:s·ta..) to .tend bar· durlng his· absence a Furthermore·,: 
he (Vfe.tner) was ·only '-'gone from the premises for approximately an 

·hour arid ·a half". · The· facts stated by -the attorney for defendant 
do not agre.e ··w1 th the facts a.s reported by the agents. In the first 
place-, Fred Denman (alias· Freid Cos ta) was tending bar on June 12th 
as well as on June 24th when the agents were in the defendant's 
p,remlses. ·It is true that.when the final arrangement was made with 
Marie to leave the premises to engage in illicit intercourse with 
the agent, · de·f endant had left. the premises a short time prior there to. 
However, at ail.other times on the dates in.·question,r·the defendant 
was i·n the licensed premises. He was present when Marie :did her in-

. dece·nt dances and ·remarked to a patron who had shouted at her "Take 
off your pants" :that. if she did it would cost him more •. Again, on 
the June 24th visit the defendant requested two females to: sit with 
the agents and seemed· perturbed when one of the females left the 
premises after consuming only two dri.nks at· the expense of. the agents. 
The evidenc·a· is ... quite conclusive that defendant was aware that the 
business was· being operated in a manner not conduciv:e to the best 

-·interests _of the public. I have examined· the affida.vips of three 
persons with .reference to defendant's reputation, but,/ in view of 
defendant's a.tti tude as ·reported by the agents'., I cannpt give con-
side.ration to their contentse · 1 

:befen_dant has a prior adjudicated record.. On three sepa~ate 
occas.ions, i.e., effective March 21, 1945, June s, 1950 and June 1 1 

19541 ·defendant's license was suspended for dissimilar1 violations. 
Since these dissimilar violations occurred more than five years ago, 
I sha11 · di·sregard them in fixing the penalty herein. However·, 
effective· -October 25j 1955 defendant's license was again suspended 
for twenty days· for permitting the use of foul, filthyJ and obscene 
language in. the ·licensed premises (Re Weiner, Bulletin! 1087, Item 7). 

Were i.t. established to iny satisfaction that the bartender had 
actually procured .Marie to engage in sexual intercourse with the agent, 
the defendant's license would be revoked. Re Mer jack Co.rporation, 
Bulle·t1n· 998', Item 1, and cases therein cited. However, in the case 
now under consideration, such concrete proof does not appear •. Cf. 
Re T-Bar & Grill, Inc.,. Bulletin 1237, Item l; Cf •. Re Club Windsor, 
Inc • ., Bulletin 12.69, Item ·1. Under the circwns ta.noes and taking 
into consideration the .aggravation of the second charge and the 
prior reco~d of defendant, I shall suspend his license for a period 
of one hundred fifty days. 

Accordingly, .. it is, on this 8th day of October, 1959, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-219, 
issued by the, Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson ·to Herman Weiner, t/a Herbie's .Bar & Grill,· for · · 
premises, 44 Broadway, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for one hundred .fifty (150) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, 
October l~, 1959, and terminating at 3:00·a.m., Thursday, March 
17J)·1960$' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE 1110 MINOH - LIGENS:i!; SUSP1~NDED. 
FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings asainst 

AH11HUR N. RUBIN 
t/a Village Tavern 
s. Side Tennent Road 
Marlboro Tovmship 
PO Morganville, Ne J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-7 (for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60 licensing years), issued by 
the Township Committee of Marlboro 
Township. 

BY THE! :-DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND Ol"U)ER 

The Hearer has filed the foll.owing Heport herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

'On May s, 1959, you sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years~ viz., Ernest ---, age 16; in violation 
of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20.• 

"At the hearing held herein six Lyoung men testified that on 
May 8, 1959, at·about 8 p.m. 1 a. car in which they were riding parked 
almost directly across the street from defendant's. premises. 

"Ernest --- (one of the young men) testified that the sum 
of about two dollars had been •chipped in' by members of the group 

.to buy wine; that he alone left the car with the money in his 
possession, entered defendant's premises through the left front 
door and went through an entertainment hall to the barroom; that he 
purchased two gallon-bottles of wine from defendant who put the 
bottles in a bag and who did not question him as to his age; that 
he returned to tba car with the ·wine which was consumed ·elsewhere by 
the young men. Ernest --- further testified that about an hour l~ter 
the group ·returned to the vicinity of defendant's premises ln the· · 
same car; that he alone left the car, entered defendant's premises 
in the same manner and went to the barroom where he purchased three 
quart-bottles of beer from defendant~ who placed these bottles in a 
.bag and again failed to question him as to his age; that ha returned 
to the car with the beep, which was consumed elsewhere by some or 
all of the young men. Ernest --- testified that he was born on 

. ~ugust 2, 1942 1 and, hence, was sixteen years of age on the date in 
., questiono 

"While only one of the other.· five young men testified 'r-that he 
saw Ernest --- actually enter and leave defendant's premises, all of 
them testified that on both occasions he returned to the car ca.1'l11ying 
a bag; that on the first occasion the bag contained bottles of wino 
and that on the second occasion the bag contained bottles of beere 
The,· only material discrepancy between their testlmony and that given 



· P.A.G 1tJ 8 ·-

by EPne st .. ---.-·:ts that they testified that on the first occasion he 
~t..~turne.d w~tth two one•half gallon bottles. of wine whereas he said he 
purchased~. ·t,wo. gall-on-bottles. of wine$ I find,. from the prepond-erance 
of the.· e·vid·enC--'erj that on the firs_t occasion Ernest --- purchase.d_·· two 
one-halr~. g-a·II:ons: .. o_f wine~ . , · __ , :.:·:, · .. 

·-. 
. 

11J\n: ABC ag~nt testified that on May 18.,· 1959, E1..,ne·st --- . 
accompanied-~-. him to t·he· premises and identified Arthur N. Rubin· a.s -
the· person' who· had made the sale and that the licensee then sa."t°d he 
had ne:ve·r s.een· the· young man before. The agent also testified that 
the~e is. nq other .llcens_ed place within a mile of sa.fd pre.mises. 

"on behalf of ·defendant, Ar:hhur N. Rubin t_est"ified. that he he.a 
been a. 11.ce·nsee f'O-r e.leven years and that he. has no prior record. 
He ac1nl:ttte·d,_'.: that· he is the only person who tends bar in the evening 
at ·pi~L .premi's:e.s·,, .. but testified that he never saw ·Ernest: --- prior to 
May·: lffj.,. l:'.9fr9:j and:- denies· that he· ever sold· a-1.coholic·.; beverages to 
himo._... ·r 

i 
I 

.. ·0 Afte·:r·coµsider:Lng all the evidence, I ffndthat·the tes.timony 
of_ the othe.r··.f.ive yo~g men sufficiently ·co.rroborateS, .~he testimony 
of Ernest ... -·--·· Th~re appears to be no reason why the ~1ix young men. 
should.: g:lve,.: false_, testimonyo Weighing thei"r positive aviderice against 
the neg_a.ti:Ve evidence· given by defendant,· I conclude, tha.t the Division 
has estabTfshed the guilt of defendant.. It is recomme·:i1ded, the_refore, 
tha. t:. defendant- be found guilty as charged. 

''S·ince· defendant has ·no prior re co rd, I recommend tha:t. an. 
order ·be entered suspe·nding ~he license he now holds for twenty-five 
days··, the· minimwn·· penalty for sale to a sixteen..;.year•old., minor. 
Re Shi.nkunas.~- Bulletin 1253, Item 2. 11 · · . 

No excep.tions were filed. to the Hearer·•s Reportiwithin the 
. time: limite:d. by_ Rule 6. of State Re~ulation No •. 16., I 

Aft·e·r:·· c:arefully reviewing the evidenC'e and conside·rtng the 
brief· submi:t';te:d· by defendant's attorney after the tes-timony was 
take·-n. he'.-reTh:;,_;- r· concur· in the conclusions of· the Hea-rer and adopt 
said .. '.- concrus·fons:; as. my conclusions herein~ 

.Ac.co·r.dfirg1y\,. it- is, on this 8th day of· O.ctobe-r, 1:9.59., 

ORDERED> that·. Plenary Retail Consmnption: L1cens·e C-7· (fo·r the· 
195·9~6(l, .. l±bens·ing_ y·ear), issued by the .Township Committee of Marlboro 
Township:·· t'o:.: A":i:~thur: .. N. Rubin, t/a· Village Tayern, for premises on s •­
Sider· Te.nnent,. Ro:ad,. Marlboro Township, be· and the same_ is· hereby. . 
susp_ended:) f.or'' twe:nty-fiv-e. ( 25) days, commencing at· 2 a.m• Monday, 
O-c.tO-be:r:.' l.R~~,.l,9:5:9 1 .. an.d.: terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, No .. vember.· 13, 
1959~ . . 

{ . ~ . 

WILLIAM· HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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4. !£!!V 1 H REPORT FOR OCTOBER !15.2 
MRESTSc 
Total nunt>er of persons arrested - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - • - 10 
Bootler,gers - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 16 

- - - - ~ - - - - -- -
SElZURESa . . 

Motor vehicles - c~rs - ~ • - M - - - .. - - • o - - - •• - ~ - • ____ - ____ .... __ - - -

St . l l 50 . ""Hucks . . 
01dtu\e"°d e1ct~t\~r~'b'tf~·~~~s ~-oa ~g;ll~s-:.:;: :7:: ~::::: ~::: ~::::::: ~ ~: ~: :7: ~ -l 
'iine .. gallons - ... - - - - - .... · ~ - - - - - .. - ... - .. - ...... - _ ...... __ .......... - ...... - - ,_ • 
Bre~ed malt alcoholic beverages - ~allons - - - -.- - - - • - • - - ... - ...... - ~ - - ... - - - •• -

RETAii~ LICENSEESa . 

2 
1 

161"01 
.75 

9 .. 66 

Premises inspected - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - ... • - - - - - •• - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - • - - ~ - 591 
Preml ses where alcohol le bever~es were gav~ed ... - - - - .. - - - .. - - - - - .. - - - .... - - ... - - - 581-t 
Bottles gauged .. - - - - - .. - - - .. - - - - - - ... - -· ... - - - .......... - ........ - .. - - - .. - .. - ... l0,80l 
Premises l!lhere violations were found - -;1 .. - - - .. - - - - - .. - - .. - - - - - .... - .. - ..... - - .. 6;5 

Violations found .. - .. - - ... - - .. - .. - ...... - ......... - .. - - - ..... - - .. - - - ... - .. - .. - - 82 
Unqual If it~d employee·s· .. - - - - .... - - 2~ Other nercantUe business - - - - .... ; 
Application copy not available - e - - - 23 OiSROSal permit necessvry - - Q - - .. 3 
Reg. '3~ sign not posted - - ... - - - - - 12 Other vuolati~ms - - - - .... - - - -11 
Prohibiied signs - - - - - -·- - .. - - - 7 

1
' 

STATE LICENSEES& -
Premises inspetted - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - -
License applications investi"ated - - - .. - - - - - - "' - .. - .; ... ·- - - - ... - "* .. - .. - - .... - -

cor-f"~AINTSa . 
Complaints assi.~ned for investii,etion - - - .. -- - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - .- - - - - - - -
Investigations complet~d - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -~- - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investl~ations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - o - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY& . 
Anolyses made - • - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - • - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATIONi 
Criminal fin~erprlnt ldentif ications made - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contacts mt1de with other enforcement agencies - • - - ...... - -. - - - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle identificstlons via N· J. State Police teletype· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEOIMiSa 
Cases tra-ismitted to runicipaliti•as - - - - .. - - .. - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - .. - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - .. - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 12 
Sele to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
Sale of drinks on credit (local res.) - 1 
Failure to close premises during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i 

Cases inst i tu ted at Div i s ion - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - •. - - - ... - - - - - - -
Vlolati~ns involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sele 'during prohi~ited hours - - - - - - 7 Aiding and ebettlng unauthorised sale 1 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - ~ Permltting·premlses to. be used in 
Sale beloti minimum resale price - - - ... ; connection with illet&al acthlity l 
Sale to minors - - .... - - - - - - - - - - ; :Permitt11ig bookmaking on premises - - 1 . 
Sale outside scope of' license - - - - - 2 PermiHing hostesses on premises - - l 
Freud in applicati'Jn - - - - - - .. .:. ... - 2 Conducting business as a nuisance - - l 
Permittlne lottery acthdty (baseball Sale to no~ll.lfJmbers by club .. - - - - 1 

pool, numbers) on premises - - 2 Sale to intoxicated persons • - - - • l 
Possessin~ Indecent matter - - - -·- - -- 1 Permitting foul lan~uage on premises 1 
Permittin~ brawl on premises - - - • - - l 

*Includes one cancellation proceeding--special permlttee employln~ females eng~ged in 
hostess activity. 

Cases brou~ht by m.>riicipalitlias on own initiative and re,Ported to Division -·- - - - - - - - - -
Vi•Jlations Involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - • - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - ... - - - - - - - 17 Permitting immoral ectivity on prem. l · 
Permittini bra~l on premises - - - - - - 4 Un(aJthori:zed trmsportation - - - - - l 
Unq.wlified employees ... - - - - - - - - ~ Hindering investigation ... - - - - - - l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - ·- - 2 ~ale to intoxicated persons - - - - - l 
Conducting business ~s a nuis;;;nce --- - 2 PermiHine prostitutes on premises - 1 
Permitting lottery activity on premises- 2 

t1::ARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
Total number of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5; 
Oiscioli~~ry proccedin~s - - - - - - - - - - 40 Tax revocations ~ - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4· 

STATE LICENSES .ft.ND PERMITS ISSUEDa 

;s 
a 

453 
470 
167 

~01 
50 
60 

10 
211 
144 

2 

16 
17 

27 
;5 

55 

Toi~l number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,840 
LI censes - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - • - 4 Wine perm It~ - - - - - - - - - - - )ll. 
Soli:itor3' permits - - - - - - - - - - - 64 Hiscell~neous permits - - - - - - - l(f~ 
Employm.i-..nt 11 

.. - - - - - - - - - - 191 Transit insi~nia - - - - - - - - - 298 
OiS/JOSal " - - - - - - - - - - - 99 Trnnsit certi.fii:~t~s - - - - - - - 17 
Social off~ir " - - - - - - - - - - -· 490 · 

11~IU.IAM Mm~E DAV 15 
El!Rf.CTITI 
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5. NUMBER Ot: MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND .P .• MOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR .THE PERIOD JULY l, 1959 TO OCTOBER 51, 1959 AS REPORTED TO THE 
DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL.BY THE LOG.AL ISSUING AUTHORITIES-PUPi.SU.ANT TO R.S •. 35:1-19 

County 

Atlan~~c 
Bergen 
Burlington 

·Camden 
Cape May 
Cumberland 
Essex 
Gloucester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon· 
Mercer 
Middlesex 
Monmouth . 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 

· Somerset 
Sussex 
Union 
Warren 

Total 

DLA SS.IF IC AT I 0 N 0 F L I·C ENS E ·s 
Plenary 
Retail 

Consumption 

Plenary. 
Retail 

Distribution · 

. Limited . Seasonal 
Retail 

'Club Distribution 
No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees No·. Fees·· 

Retail· 
Consumption 
·No. · Fees· 

Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued· Paid. Issued · Paid Issued Paid 

487 err. 208,460.00 72 $ 27 ,.625.00 'II' 

811 508,592.50 .~01 88,167.00 
186 82 ,·150 e 00 . 41 l2,885o00 
455 221,970e00 82 55,165.00 
155 76,800.00 ll ·4,000.00 

80 40,856.64 14 5,950.00 
154~ 758,610 .. 00 550 209,892.00 

108. 58,610.00 15 5,820.00 
1527 695,518.84 297 122,100.00 

79 28,000~00 1l 5,810.00 
419 258,891.25 '51 . 21,500.,00 
65i 512;255.,00 ··80' 25,895.00 

. 551 288,928 .58. 122 45,070.00 
·556 134,165.00 ioo·· 55,850..00 
186 lQ4,05l.84 47. 19,680.00 
867 _556,555.00 167 51,450.00 
51 _19,500.00 8 .· 1,550.00. 

• r 187 84,600~00_ 41.· 12,595.00 
166 46 ,155".00 22. 4,185.00 
.549 ,506,410.00 144 66,940.00 
i48 . 44,510.00 21 5,520.00 

25 $ 2:,570.00 
.. 115 10,826._25 

46 . 6,450.00 
75 7,.565.48 
16 1,950.00 
50 4,Q60.00 

·105 14,125.00 
22 1,950.00 
84 9,847.16 
10 1~·100.00 
57. 8,150.00 

100 8,846.07 
46 ·5,.500.00 
56 5,009e76 
27 5,100.00 
45 ~,225 
20. 1,675.00 
28 5,250.00 
10. 595.00 
74 . 8 ,475..00 
28 . ~,,100.00 . 

52. 
1· 

28' 

65 

4 
10 
18 

8 

1 
29 

$ 2,446050 
so;oo 

1,400.00· 

2,700.0~ 

200.00 
4_55.00 
900.00 

575.00 

~o.oo. 
1,425.00 

5 $ 1,561.66 

l 575.00 

1 750.00 

1 106~92 

.. 27 12,489.96 
4 1,087.50 

1. 225.00. 

2 

. 9520 $ 4,412,949.65' 1997 .. '·$797,429~001015 ·. $ll2,767.72 214 $. 9,981.50 42 $16,755~78 

· WiJ.+iam Ho:we f),avj,.$ 
Director.· 
- . :'' ~ . :·· . . . 

Number 
Surren­

dered 
Revoked 
.EJ.;;pired 

Number 
Lfcen­
ses in 

Ef f~ct 

584 
1284 

274 
6ll 
162 
124 

1825 
145 

1971 
100 
528 
815 
756 
5.54 
260 

1085 
79 

256 
200 
796 
199 

12588 

Tofa:l 
Fees 
Pe.id 

$ 258,455.00 
411,595.91 
lOl,535.00 
264,873.48 
82,750.00 
48,846.64 

984,777.00 
. 44,Z:80c:a00 . 
828,159 .• 00 

52,SlO.OO 
288,648017 
547,,196 .07 
350,223.54 
175,012.26 
126,811.84 
413,385.00 

22,5.25.00 
100,445.00 
.. 51,210.00 
385,250.00 

53 ,067-~ 74 

Novembe~ 5, 195.9 · 
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.. '6"• - DIS.CI:PLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NC)rl1 TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE.1).,0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GARY'S BAR, INC. 
17 C~rtt~a Street . 
Newark 2, N. J. 

. -?. 

) 

) 

Hdlder of ~lenary.Retail Consumption 
License C-274, issued by the Munici.p:al. ) 
Board of Alcoho.lic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. ) 

) 

) 

---------~------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· G. George ·Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq., ~ppearing for Division of Alcoholic 

i Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging· that it 
possessed-on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 

_violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

0n August 11, 1959 1 an ABC agent tested the 'licensee's open 
stock of alcoholic beverages and seized a number of bottles for 
further tests by the Division chemist, whi-ch tests disclosed that 
the 9ontants of two of said bottles, as listed in the charge, when 
comp'ared with the samples of the genuine product _or the labeled 
brands, yaried substantially in solids and acids. 

. Defendant has no prio-r adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for the minimum period of fifteen days where two 
bc;:>ttle·s are involved. Re Cichowski, Bulletin 1295, Item 5. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a ~et 
suspension of ten days. · 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 6th day of October, 195\9 1 

ORDERED that Plena.ry Retail Consumption License C-274, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of' the 
City of Newark to Gary's Bar, Inc., for premises 17 Centre Street, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, . . · 
commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 13, 1959, and terminating 
at 2 a.m. Friday, October 23, 1959. , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·7,.· DISC'IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED~ 
· LICENSE SUSPENDED' FOR. 10 DAYS 1 .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procoedings against 

LEO GRANDE & JOSEPH D. SCHIPANI 
t/e>GRANDE 1 S CAFE 
200 West Rio Grande Avenue 
Wildwood, N. J. 

. . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C·-49·, issued by the Boa.rd of 

·'C·ommissioners· of the City of Wildwood. ) 

~---------------------------------------

' ' . ! ... ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
·ANp ORPER --

__ (J ; ... 

·;Defendant-licensees, Pro se. .. 
·-w111.iam .F ... Wood, Esq. 1 Appearing for ·the Divi·sion of Alc·oholic 

:. / · .. . Beverage Cont-t'ol. 
( 

:BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defendants· pleaded non. vult to a charge al.leging that they 
p.os·sesse"d on their licensed premISes an alcoholic beverage in. a 

··bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of -Rule. 27 o~ State Regulation No. 20. 

. · On ·August 10, 1959, ari ABC. agent tested: the defendants• 
:open bottles of alcoholic bev~rages and seized a 4/5 quart bottle 
of "Cutty Sark Blended Scots Whisky 86 Proorn, for further tests 
by the. Di·vision chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chem:ist 
·disclosed that when compared with an·analysis of the genuine 
.p,roduct, the contents of said bottle was lower i'n solid-a and. 
darke r fn color • 

Defe~dants have a prior adjudicated recorc;.· Effective. 
November ·3o,· 19.53 defendants' lice.nae was suspend.~d by_ the then 
·n1re_ctor· for t~n .days f;or sale of an alcohplic beverage· 1·n its 
-original container for off'-premis·es consumption from an additional. 
public barroom established on their licensed premise.s when· their · 
.license did not contain· the "broad pa.ckage pri vilege 11 • Re ·:Grande -
.and Schiparii, Bulletin 994, Item 5. Since the prior dissimilar. 
v-iolation occurrecl more than five years ago, it will not -be con­
·:.sidered in ·fixing the penalty he.rein. Re Tre.nz, Bulletin 1221, 
It.em ·3. · ·I shall ~uspend defendants 1 license .for the minimum period 
·of· ten days~ Re. M~o.la:, B:ulletin 1285, Item 1.2. Five days will be 
remitted. for the 1)lea. entered herein, ·leaving a net suspension or'· 
five days.· · 

.Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 6th day of October, 1959, 
/' 

!(:--ti ·_ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·a-49, 
_ · i.ssued by the :Soard of Conunissioners of the City _of Wildwood to _ 
.·Leo Grande & Joseph D. Schipani, t/a Grande's Cafe, for p~emises 

200 West Rio Gran~e Avenue., Wildwood, be and tg~ same is :hereby_ 
s-usp:ended for five (5} days"' commencingu.at 2:oo· a.m., Monday, . 
·o.ctober 19, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. » Saturday, 
October 24, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'rOR 
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81!! DISCIPLINAHY PROCIDEDINGS .... _ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY :LABELED "* · -
. LICENSE SUSPENDED B10H 10 DAYS, LE~SS 5 J.i10R PJ..1-B~Al\l . · r ;: . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL .KUCHA.R & PETER KINEVICH 
t/a MONTGOMERY TAVERN -
80 M6htg6mei->y Street 
Paterson, Ne J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-264, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND_OHDBR 

James F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
William F. Wood, Esq., Appeari_ng for Divis:tcm of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ' 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they 
possessed in and upon thei;r' licen'Sed premises an alcoholic_ 'beverage 
in a bottle bearing a label which did not ti .. u.ly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On July 3, 1959, an ABC agent tested defendants' open stock 
of assorted ·brands of liquor and seized a quart bottle labeled 
'~Seagram's Seven Crown American 'Blended Whiskey 86 Proof" -for further 
tests l?Y the Division chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist 
disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were high in solids 
and low in acids. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. However, ··when 
the license was held by Michael Kuchar (one of the licensees herein), 
the Director suspended it ·fo1~ forty-five days effective January 6 6 .. -

1953, ·for a "front" violation. Re Kuchar, Bulletin 952, Item 4 • 
.. Since the aforesaid violation is dissimilar to the violation charged 
herein and occurred more than.five years ago, it will not be con­
sidered in fixing the penalty herein. I shall suspend defendants' 
license for ten days, the ·minimum suspension imposed in "1~er111n cases 
involving one bottle. Re Rossetti, Bulletin 1258, Item 7-. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of five days. -

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 7th day of October, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-264~ 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for t:Q.e City of 
Paterson to Michael Kuchar & Peter Kinevic·h, t/a Montgomery Tavern, 
for premises 80 Montgomery Streat, Paterson, be and the same is · 
hereby suspended for five (5) days, conunencing at 3 a.m. Monday, 
October 19, 1959, and _terminatlng at 3 a.m. Saturday, October 24, 
1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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· _. DISOl~LINARY PROCBEDINGS ... SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN : -
MINIMUM.: CO.NSUMEH . RESAI..E. PRICE LIST - LICENSE· SUS:PEIIDED FOR -10-
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

~ ' - - . 
. ;.. ·.; .~::; . 

In· the· Matter of Dis ciplina.ry 
P1'oceedtngs_ against 

C & :D WINE ~· LIQ,UOR CO. (A CORP.) 
152 · Blocimfie-ld. Avenue 
Newark 4, N. J.· · 

Holder· of Pienary Retail Distrlbutio·n 
License D•85, issued by the Muni.cipal 
Boa:rd.-· ·of ·Alcoholic Beverage Control· 
of too'· City .of Newark. 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER 

. ' 

..... 

--~~-·~---------~~~~----~~-------------- \ Anthony M •. Zoppi, Esq~, Attorney for· Defendant--licensee· •. · 
David··se Piltz~:r.;: Esq., Appearing for Divlsion of Alcoholic· 

Beverage_. con tro 1. · 
i -

BY· THE· .. DIRECTOR: · j 

r-

. Defendan~ pleaded B£!! ~ tci. a_ charge alleging that i"t 
sold· ·al-coholic .. beverages at less. than the _price liste~ in the. 
Minimtm1 Cons·umer:_. Resale .·Price· List· then in effe.ct, in violation of· 
Rule ·~5 o"f' ·state Regu~ati~h No. -30. . · · 

.. On July 16·_, ~959, .an ABC agent· purchased a case :·or twelve -
f our .. fifth quart· _bo t-tle s o:fl Seagram's Seven Crown Biende-d Wpiskey-
.for · $51~ 70 from.· a .-clerk a.t the licensed premises. The m1niniUll1·. · · .. 
consumer. tiles ale·· price the"n in ·effect for such case of whiskey; les's· 
permisslble discoun_t1. was· r~54~61. When. agents. disclosed the·ir · · · 
identity to. the clerk, he verbally admitted such sale in the presence· 
of the President of the corporate licensee. . . 

De:rendant has no .prior adjudicated reco.rp.. I .. shall 
suspend defend~nt' s license for the minimum peri_qtl of teri days~ 
Re. Bowne., Bulle.tin 1252, Item 7. Five days· will be remitted· for · 
the: plea. entered. _herein,, leaving a net suspension of' five· days •. 

_; /-; . 

~· 

I 

.f._, 
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. 10. DISOI:PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - , MITIGATING CIHCUM#. 
STANCES -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

r 
l' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· ,f1Proceedi:rigs agalnst 

JOSEPH Fo HAGEN, JR~ 
t/a. HAGEN'S TAVERN 
63-65 Stuyvesant Avenue 
Newark 6, N. J. 

iiolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
L~cense C-65, issued by ~he Municipal 

·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
·of the City of Newark. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER I 

Torppey and Teltser, Esqso, by Harold R. Teltser, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defenda.nt-licensee. 

David S.,, Pi,ltzer, Esq", Appearing for the Div,ision of Alcoholic 
/ Beverage Control. 

I 

BY '11IIE PIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a .oh.a.r'ge alleging .that he sold 
alcoholic beverages to a minor and permitt1~d the consumption of 
such beverages by said minor in his lic~ensed. premises, in violation ; 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20~ 

l 
O~ August 15~ 1959, ABC agents entered defendant's premises 

at 10:55 p0mo Shortly thereafter they observed John --- drinking 
beer, and at about 11:55 p.m. heard him order a round of beers 
which were served by defendant. At midnigh·t defendant produce·d 
a bottle of champagne_ and served it to John --- and two adults, 
one of whom was· celeb1)ating his birthday. The agents then 
questioned John who stated that he was 19 years of age. John 
signed a statement wherein he said that he had never represented 
in writing that he was 21 years of age or over, but admitted that 
on a previous visit to defendant's premises he had exhibited to 
defendant an·a1tered registration certificate which indicated that 
he was 21 years of age. 

Defendant has not established a defense under R.s. 33:1-77, 
but the fact that the 19-year~old minor adniits that he displayed 
to defendant the altered certificate will be considered as a ,_ 

,_ mi t~ga ting cir cums tanc e o Re We.demeyer, Bu~letin 1050, Item s. 

. Defendant has no prior record. T:Q.e usual suspension impqsed 
fo1" an unaggravated sale to a 1·9-year-olO. minor is fifteen days. 
Re Eisenberg, Bulletin 1157, Item 7. In view of the mitigating 
circumstances in this case, I shall suspend defendant's license 
for ten days.. Re Marlborough Hotel Corp., Bulletin 1218, Item 5~ 
Five days will berremitted for the plea, leavi,µg a net suspension 
of. five dayse · · 

)' Accordingly, it is, on' this Sth day of October 1959, 

ORDERED that1·Plenary Retail Consumption Licen~e C.-65, 
issued by the Municipal' Board of Alcoho~ic Beverage· Control of 
the City of Newark to Joseph F. Hagen, Jr., t/a Hagen's Tavern, 
for premises 63-65 Stuyvesant Avenue, Newark, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for five (5)· days.11 commencing at 2:00 a.m·., 
Mond~y, October 19, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.mo, 1Saturd~y, 
October 24, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECrr.OR 
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11. AUrOMATIQ SUSPENSION - LI111TED AT il1ERMINATION Oli' SUSPENSION 
IMPOSED IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

Auto. Susp. _//171 
',I; 

In the Matter of a Petition to 
Llft the Automatic Suspension of 
License C-361, issued by-the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for 'the City of Paterson to · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CARL SALVIO AND SOPHIE BEDNARZ 
t/a CARL & SOPHIE'S BAR ) 
337 ~ 21st Avenue 
Paterson, N. J. ) 

-~--~---------~---------~----~~~~---~ 

ORDER 

William J. Marchese, Esq~, Attorney for Licensees 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 
, I 

On July 16, 1959, I entered an! order herein staying the 
automatic-suspension of the license held by Carl Salvio and Sophie 
Be~narz pending the entry of a further order. Bulletin 1294,, 
Item s. 

On September 23, 1959, the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson suspended said license for 
fifteen days, effective from 3 a.m. October 5, 1959, to 3 a.m. 
October 20; 1959 1 after the licensees pleaded non vult in 
disciplinary proceedings a~leging that they so~alooholic 
beverages to the same minor mentioned in _the criminal proceedings.--, 
r;L'he suspension imposed in the disciplinary proceedingsc;_.appears to 
be adequate-. Hence I shall enter an order lifting the automatic 
suspension at the expiration of the suspension imposed in tha 
disciplinary proceedings. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day 9f October, 1959 1 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of the license held 
by Carl Salvio and Sophie Bednarz, t/a Carl & Sophie's Bar, for 
premises 337 - 21st Avenue, Paterson, be lifted at 3 a.m. Tuesday, 
October 20,. 1959, at which time the license _will be restored to 
full force an_d operation. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC 1rOR 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Rocco A. Spano and Arthur Manno 
t/a Kenilworth Beverage Co. 
631 West Christopher Street 
Orange, New Jersey 

Application filed November 12, 1959 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage D1s-tr_ibutor 1 s license SBD-42 
from Bertram A. Bruder, t/a Kenilworth Beverage Co. 

~t/.._.___, Q . (} </ r( ~------~--_ <L.t. .. >-J..A-a~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


